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This section describes policy and billing procedures to bill for End Stage Renal Disease Services.  For additional help, refer to the Dialysis Example section of this manual.  For chronic dialysis information, 

refer to the Dialysis:  Chronic Dialysis Services section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.
Treatment Modalities
Treatment modalities for End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) 


include hemodialysis, Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD), Continuous Cycling Peritoneal Dialysis (CCPD), Intermittent Peritoneal Dialysis (IPD) or renal transplant.

Transplantation is the ideal treatment and the most cost-effective process for a patient to be completely rehabilitated and freed from the practical and psychological problems of long term dialysis.

Home Dialysis
Nearly all ESRD patients are considered candidates for hemodialysis and some of these patients can be successfully dialyzed peritoneally at home.

In general, studies have shown that with proper patient selection, home dialysis may produce better patient outcomes than in-center hemodialysis with better quality of life for the patients at reduced program costs.  Home dialysis is generally considered a lower cost alternative to high-cost institutional dialysis.  To provide incentive for the use of home dialysis, the Medi-Cal reimbursement rate for home dialysis services is equivalent to in-center dialysis.  The maximum allowable rate does not exceed the composite rate for maintenance hemodialysis with routine laboratory charges included (HCPCS code Z6004).

Authorization
The following End Stage Renal Dialysis (ESRD) treatment codes do not require authorization:

HCPCS
Code

Description
Z6004
Maintenance dialysis including routine laboratory charges

Z6006
Maintenance dialysis only

Z6012
Home training dialysis, including routine laboratory charges

Z6014
Home training dialysis only

Centers for Medicare 
HCPCS

& Medicaid Services 
Code

Description
Exception Codes

Z6016
Maintenance dialysis including professional charges and routine laboratory services (CMS approved)

Z6018
Maintenance dialysis including professional charges (CMS approved)

Z6020
Maintenance dialysis including routine laboratory services (CMS approved)

Z6022
Maintenance dialysis only (CMS approved)

Z6036
Home training dialysis including professional charges and routine laboratory services (CMS approved)

Z6038
Home training dialysis including professional charges (CMS approved)

Z6040
Home training dialysis including routine laboratory charges (CMS approved)

Z6042
Home training dialysis only (CMS approved)

Support Services 
HCPCS
Code

Description
Z6030
Home dialysis (peritoneal or hemodialysis), including laboratory, support services, routine injections, and home dialysis supplies on a monthly basis

Outpatient Physician
There are two reimbursement methods for physician services

Services
rendered in the outpatient setting.  The physician must use the same method of reimbursement for both Medi-Cal-only recipients and those covered by Medicare.

Original Reimbursement
Physician outpatient services provided under the “original reimbursement

Method
method” (Routine Physician Care for Maintenance Dialysis Included in the Facility Reimbursement) include both specific routine care reimbursement and separate reimbursement for physician services.

· Examples of physician routine care services included in the facility reimbursement are:


–
Availability – on call at the facility for medical emergencies related to the dialysis


–
Responsibility for overseeing the performance of 
dialysis – including lab tests interpretation and dialysis procedure adjustment


–
Monitoring the patient’s metabolic status


–
Determining the need for and requesting authorization to provide supplies and medications


–
Evaluation of transplant status


–
Review of family issues


–
Physical examination


(
Examples of physician services for which separate reimbursement may be made are:


–
A monthly office visit or examination


–
Two in-depth evaluations per year


–
Managing medical disabilities associated with renal disease, such as hypotension and hypertension, including acute medical emergencies as well as incidental diagnosis and treatment of other acute and chronic medical conditions


–
Blood administration 


–
Insertion of fistula needle in difficult cases


–
De-clotting of shunts

Alternative Reimbursement
Using the “alternative reimbursement method,” the physician is 

Method:  Less than
not reimbursed by the facility.  Instead, the physician submits his/her 

Full-Month
own claim for outpatient care related to the patient’s renal disease.  

The following CPT-4 codes are used:



CPT-4



Code
Description

90967
End stage renal disease (ESRD) related services 



(less than full month), per day;




for patients under 2 years of age


90968

for patients between 2 and 11 years of age


90969

for patients between 12 and 19 years of age


90970

for patients 20 years of age and over


90989
Dialysis training, completed


90993
Dialysis training, per session

“From-Through” Billing:
Only code 90989 must be billed using the “from-through” method.  

Exceptions and Restrictions 
Codes 90967 – 90970 must not be billed using the “from-through” 

method. 

Alternative Reimbursement
The following ESRD-related services are reimbursable 

Method:  Per Full-Month
per full month and should be billed using the “from-through” method.



CPT-4



Code
Description

90951
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services 



monthly, for patients under 2 years of age; with 4 or more physician visits per month

90952

with 2 – 3 face-to-face physician visits per month

90953

with 1 face-to-face physician visit per month


90954
End stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 2 – 11 years of age; with 4 or more physician visits per month

90955

with 2 – 3 face-to-face physician visits per month

90956

with 1 face-to-face physician visit per month

90957
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 12 – 19 years of age; with 4 or more physician visits per month


90958

with 2 – 3 face-to-face physician visits per month

90959

with 1 face-to-face physician visit per month


90960
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 20 years of age and older; with 4 or more physician visits per month


90961

with 2 – 3 face-to-face physician visits per month

90962

with 1 face-to-face physician visit per month

90963
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients younger than 2 years of age

90964

for patients 2 – 11 years of age

90965

for patients 12 – 19 years of age


90966

for patients 20 years of age and older
Inpatient Physician
The physician should use the following CPT-4 dialysis procedure 

Services
codes for renal-related services:

CPT-4

Code
Description

90935
Hemodialysis procedure with single physician evaluation


90937
Hemodialysis procedure requiring repeated evaluations


90945
Dialysis procedure other than hemodialysis (for example, peritoneal, hemofiltration), with single physician evaluation


90947
Dialysis procedure other than hemodialysis (for example, peritoneal, hemofiltration) requiring repeated physician evaluations

Billing Requirements
To be paid for CPT-4 codes 90935, 90937, 90945 and 90947:

· The physician must be physically present with the patient during the dialysis procedure, and the medical record must document this.  If the physician visits the dialysis patient on a dialysis day, but not during the dialysis treatment, reimbursement will be denied if one of these codes is billed.  In these cases, the same hospital visit codes that apply to any other physician treating hospital inpatients (CPT-4 codes 99221 – 99233) are to be used. 

· When billing for physician inpatient hemodialysis and peritoneal dialysis services, these codes must be limited to three times per week.  Claims billing these codes for more than three inpatient dialysis procedures per week will suspend for medical review.  Medical documentation must accompany the claim to justify the additional inpatient dialysis services.

End Stage Renal
Providers may refer to “End Stage Renal Disease Pilot Project:
Disease Pilot Project
VillageHealth and Satellite Health Plan” in the MCP:  Special Projects


section in the Part 1 manual for information about a four-year pilot project (begun January 1, 2006, and expanded January 1, 2007) that was developed to provide care for recipients with End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) who otherwise would be precluded from Medicare Health Maintenance Organization (HMO)/Medicare Advantage plan enrollment.  For this pilot project, specialty health plans perform the function of Medicare.
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